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ESTIMATED INDIAN REGISTER POPULATION BY SETTLEMENT 
AS OF DECEMBER 31, 1988 

POPULATION ESTIMEE DU REGISTRE DES INDIENS SELON L'ETABLISSEMENT 
AU 31 DECEMBRE 1988 

SOURCE 

Indian Register Population by Sex and Residence, 1988 

Population du Registre des Indiens selon le sexe et la residence 1988. 

Membership, Revenues and Effectifs, revenus et 
Band Governance, administration des bandes, 

Indian and Inuit Affairs Program. Programme des Affaires 
indiennes et inuit. 

July 6, 1989 le 6 juillet 1989 



(i) 

REMARKS 

The Schedule of Indian Bands and Reserves, and the Indian Register 

Population by Sex and Residence for Registry Groups, Responsibility 

Centres, Regions, and Canada as of December 31, 1988 were both used to 

prepare this tabulation of the estimated Indian Register population. 

The following rules were utilized in distributing essentially the on 

Crown land (own band) Indian Register population by settlement: 

1. In the first instance, the entire on Crown land (own band) 

population for a particular registry group was assigned to the 

only settlement indicated for the band in the Schedule of Indian 

Bands and Reserves. 

2. In the case of more than one settlement indicated for a particular 

band, the district or band office or the regional office was 

contacted by telephone to determine the distribution of the Crown 

land population by settlement. 

In a few isolated cases, some off-reserve population was assigned 

to known settlements. 



( il) 

OBSERVATIONS 

Voici la liste des documents qui ont ete utilises pour dresser le 

present tableau de la population estimee du Registre des Indiens: 

La Liste des bandes et des reserves indiennes; et La Population du 

Registre des Indiens selon le sexe et la residence pour les groupes 

d'enregistrement, les centres de responsabilité, les regions et Canada 

au 31 décembre 1988. 

Les regies suivantes ont régi essentiellement la repartition de la 

population sur une terre de la Couronne (propre bande) du Registre des 

Indiens selon l'etablissement: 

1. En premier lieu, on a attribue la population sur une terre de la 

Couronne (propre bande) pour un groupe d'enregistrement a 

l'etablissement indique pour la bande dans la liste des bandes et 

reserves indiennes. 

2. Dans le cas ou plus d'un etablissement a ete indique pour une 

bande particulière, on a telephone aux personnes responsables du 

bureau de district ou a celui de la bande ou du bureau regional 

pour determiner la repartition de la population sur une terre de 

la Couronne selon l'etablissement. 

3. Dans quelques cas, on a attribue la population hors de la reserve 

aux etablissements connus. 
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QUEBEC REGION - REGION DU QUEBEC 

Responsibility Centre 
Centre de responsabilité 
Group - Groupe  

Settlement 
Etablissement Population 

Abitibi (Algonquins) 

Grand Lac Victoria 

Long Point 

Wolf Lake 

Grand Lac Victoria 244 

Winneway 227 

Temiscaming  16 

Service Centre Total - 
Total du centre de services 487 

128 

615 

Sept-Iles 

Montagnais de Pakua Shipi 

Regional Total - Total de la region 

St. Augustin 



ONTARIO REGION - REGION DE L'ONTARIO 

Responsibility Centre 
Centre de responsabilité 
Group - Groupe  

James Bay - Baie James 

Weenusk 

Western 

Aroland 
Landsdowne House 
Summer Beaver 
Webequie 
Whitesand 

District Total - Total du 

Sioux Lookout 

New Slate Falls 
Saugeen Nation 
Wawakapewin 

District Total - Total du 

Regional Total - Total de 

Settlement 
Etablissement Population 

Peawanuck 162 

Aroland 276 
Landsdowne House 219 
Summer Beaver 275 
Webequie 488 
Armstrong 255 

district 1,513 

Slate Falls 99 
Savant Lake 121 
Long Dog Lake  2 

district 222 

la region 1,897 
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Responsibility Centre 
Centre de responsabilité 
Group - Groupe  

Thompson 

Fox Lake 

Mathias Colomb 

Nelson House 

War Lake 

York Factory 

District Total - Total du 

Regional Total - Total de 

MANITOBA REGION - REGION DU MANITOBA 

Settlement 
Etablissement Population 

Gillam 145 

Granville Lake 60 

South Indian Lake 611 

Ilford 63 

York Landing 273 

district 1,152 

la region 1,152 
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SASKATCHEWAN REGION - REGION DE LA SASKATCHEWAN 

Responsibility Centre 
Centre de responsabilité Settlement 
Group - Groupe  Etablissement Population 

Meadow Lake 

Big C Garson Lake 24 

Prince Albert 

Lac la Ronge Brabant Lake 71 
Pinehouse Lake 44 

Group Total - Total du groupe 115 

Montreal Lake Timber Bay 150 

Peter Ballantyne Denare Beach 193 
Deschambault Lake 470 
Sandy Bay 75 

Group Total - Total du groupe 738 

District Total - Total du district 1,003 

Regional Total - Total de la region 1,027 
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ALBERTA REGION - REGION DE L'ALBERTA 

Responsibility Centre 
Centre de responsabilité Settlement 
Group - Groupe  Etablissement Population 

Alberta Regional Office - Bureau regional de l'Alberta 

Bigstone Créé Calling Lake 18 
Chipewyan Lake 160 
Desmarais 82 
Peerless Lake 69 
Sandy Lake 36 

Trout Lake 43 

Group Total - Total du groupe 408 

Ermineskin, Louis Bull and-et Smallboy Camp 305 
Samsom 

Lubicon Lake Little Buffalo 142 

Regional Office Total - 
Total du bureau regional 550 

Fort McMurray 

Cree Fort Chipewyan 573 

Fort Chipewyan Fort Chipewyan 193 

Fort McKay Fort MacKay 150 

Service Centre Total - 
Total du Centre de services 916 

Fort Vermilion 

Little Red River Garden Creek 227 

1,998 Regional Total - Total de la region 
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BRITISH COLUMBIA REGION - REGION DE LA COLOMBIE-BRITANNIQUE 

Responsibility Centre 
Centre de responsabilité Settlement 
Group - Groupe  Etablissement Population 

Campbell River 

Mamaleleqala-Qwe'Qwa'Sot'Enox 

Tanakteuk 

Tlatlasikwala 

Tlowitsis-Mumtagila 

District Total-Total du district 

Whe-la-la-U 21 

Whe-la-la-U 5 

Whe-la-la-U 11 

Whe-la-la-U  39 

76 

Prince George 

Ingenika 

District Total-Total du district 

Regional Total - Total de la region 

Ingenika Point 
Mesilinka 

122 
20 

142 

218 
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NORTHWEST TERRITORIES REGION - REGION DES TERRITOIRES DU NORD-OUEST 

Responsibility Centre 
Centre de responsabilité Settlement 
Group - Groupe  Etablissement Population 

Northwest Territories 
Territoires du Nord-Ouest 

Aklavik 

Arctic Red River 

Dog Rib Rae 

Group Total - Total du groupe 

Fitz-Smith (ALTA-NWT) Native 

Group Total - Total du groupe 

Fort Franklin 

Fort Good Hope 

Group Total - Total du groupe 

Fort Liard 

Group Total - Total du groupe 

Fort McPherson 

Fort Norman 

Fort Providence 

Group Total - Total du groupe 

Fort Simpson 

Group Total - Total du groupe 

Fort Wrigley 

Aklavik 

Arctic Red River 

Lac la Martre 
Rae-Edzo 
Rae Lakes 
Snare Lakes 

Fitzgerald No. 196 
Fort Smith 

Fort Franklin 

Colville Lake 
Fort Good Hope 

Fort Liard 
Nahanni Butte 
Trout Lake 

Fort McPherson 

Fort Norman 

Fort Providence 
Kakisa Lake 

Fort Simpson 
Jean Marie River 

Wrigley 

265 

243 

329 
1,247 

193 
112 

1,881 

7 
331 
338 

575 

95 
425 
520 

353 
74 

 68 
495 

769 

245 

568 
 45 
613 

694 
 75 

769 

225 
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NORTHWEST TERRITORIES REGION - REGION DES TERRITOIRES DU NORD-OUEST 

Responsibility Centre 
Centre de responsabilité Settlement 
Group - Groupe  Etablissement Population 

Northwest Territories (Cont'd) 
Territoires du Nord-Ouest (Suite) 

Hay River Hay River 132 

Inuvik Native Inuvik 110 

Resolution Fort Resolution 389 

Snowdrift Snowdrift 314 

Yellowknife "B" Detah 203 
Yellowknife 426 

Group Total - Total du groupe 629 

8,512 Regional Total - Total de la region 
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YUKON REGION - REGION DU YUKON 

Responsibility Centre 
Centre de responsabilité Settlement 
Group - Groupe  Etablissement Population 

Yukon 

Aishihik Canyon 39 
Haines Junction 21 

Group Total - Total du groupe 60 

Carcross-Tagish Jakes Corners 24 
Squanga 24 
Tagish 38 

Group Total - Total du groupe 86 

Champagne Champagne Landing No. 10 15 
Haines Junction 70 
Kloo Lake 8 
Klukshu  5 

Group Total - Total du groupe 98 

Dawson Dawson 193 

Dease River Good Hope Lake, B.C.-C.B. 60 

Kluane Beaver Creek 21 
Burwash Landing 90 

Group Total - Total du groupe 111 

Liard River 
Lower Post, B.C.-C.B. 55 
Two-Mile Village 112 
2 1/2 Mile Village .58 
Upper Liard 142 
Watson Lake 100 

Group Total - Total du groupe 467 

Kwanlm Dun Kwanlin Dun Village 36 
McIntyre Subdivision 412 
Robinson-MacRae 27 

Group Total - Total du groupe 475 

Little Salmon-Carmarcks Carmacks Landing 222 

Na-Cho Ny'A'K-Dun Mayo 216 
Stewart Crossing 18 

Group Total - Total du groupe 234 
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YUKON REGION - REGION DU YUKON 

Responsibility Centre 
Centre de responsabilité Settlement 
Group - Groupe  Etablissement Population 

Yukon (Cont'd) 

Ross River Ross River 248 

Selkirk Pelly Crossing 209 

Teslin Fox Point 46 
Johnson's Crossing 29 

Group Total - Total du groupe 70 

Vuntut Gwitchin Old Crow 196 

Regional Total - Total de la region 2,729 
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NUMBER OF INHABITED INDIAN RESERVES 

AND SETTLEMENTS, AND THEIR POPULATION, BY REGION 

NOMBRE DE RESERVES INDIENNES HABITEES 

ET ETABLISSEMENTS, ET LEUR POPULATION, PAR REGION 

(December 31, 1988 - le 31 décembre 1988) 

Région 

Region 

Inhabited Reserves 

Reserves habitées 

Settlements 

Etablissements 

Atlantic - Atlantique 

Quebec - Quebec 

Ontario 

Manitoba 

Saskatchewan 

Alberta 

British Columbia 

Colombie-Britannique 

Yukon 

Northwest Territories 

Territoires du Nord-Ouest 

Number-Nombre Population Number-Nombre Population 

39 

36 

117 

67 

94 

65 

415 

7 

2 

11,776 

31,359 

53,439 

41,947 

34,296 

33,648 

40,148 

315 

177 

4 

9 

5 

7 

11 

3 

28 

27 

615 

1,897 

1,152 

1,027 

1,998 

218 

2,729 

8,512 

Total 842 247,105 94 18,148 

Sources : 

1. 1986 - Census of Canada Final Population Count for Indian Reserves and Settlements 

by Province. 

1986 - Recensement du Canada population finale pour 

etablissements par province. 

Membership, Revenues and Band Governance, Effectifs, revenus et administration 

Indian and Inuit Affairs Program. des bandes. 
Programme des Affaires 

indiennes et inuit. 

July 6, 1989 le 6 juillet 1989 


